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Over the last year, Jewish Care has  
overseen some incredibly complex changes 
and experienced significant challenges in 
the face of a global pandemic that had an 
enormous impact on our staff, volunteers, and 
clients, many of whom are some of the most 
vulnerable people in society and rely on us for 
their care and support. 

One of the biggest challenges we faced was 
losing members of the Jewish Care family. 
Despite all of our efforts, sadly, 75 residents 
across our ten care homes passed away either 
testing positive for or showing symptoms 
of Covid-19. Many of these residents had 
underlying health issues or were already 
receiving end of life care. 

Unfortunately, we also lost a member of staff  
to Covid-19, along with some dear members 
of our community centres, supporters and 
dedicated lay leaders, including our former 
chairman, Michael Goldmeier. We share the 
grief of each resident, member, supporter,  
and staff’s passing with their families and  
hold them fondly in our memory. 

In spite of the many challenges that 

our homes and services faced, this did 

not stop the great work which happens 

across the organisation. To name just 

a few examples of this: Selig Court 

was assessed by the Association of 

Retirement Community Operators and 

judged once again to be an approved 

provider. Our Supportive Communities 

Tea Parties volunteers were 

recognised by the London Borough 

of Redbridge with the 2020 Mayor’s 

community award. Our plans to open 

and fill our newest Retirement Living 

scheme, Pears Court at Sandringham 

are moving forward. We have also 

celebrated birthdays, Jewish festivals, 

remarkable fundraising challenges, 

residents returning to homes after 

recovering from Covid-19, and more. 

We were also delighted to welcome 

Sunridge Court care home into our 

portfolio of care homes. 

The development and roll-out of a 

vaccine was a true light at the end of 

a tunnel in 2020, as we encouraged 

and continue to encourage our staff, 

residents and members to receive 

their vaccination as soon as possible. 

A great year and  
a positive future

As we reflect on some of the more 

positive aspects of the year, we are 

regularly reminded of the truly special 

community that exists within Jewish 

Care and are so thankful to those who 

make it possible. We can also see there 

are positive developments ahead as 

we look to plan to resume in-person 

activity safely and plans are underway 

to allow more visitors and volunteers 

back into our care homes. 

We know that we would not be able 

to do the work that we do without the 

generous support of our Board, donors 

and volunteers, and we are incredibly 

grateful for the contributions that have 

been made to ensure we are able 

to reach our members and properly 

protect our residents and tenants 

during an incredibly challenging year. 

Thank you to our truly 
special community 

Welcome
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Jewish Care is the largest health and 

social care charity serving the UK 

Jewish community in London and the 

South-East. Together with our 1,200 

staff members, our 3,500 volunteers, 

and our dedicated Trustees and 

lay leaders lending their time and 

expertise, we run ten care homes,  

three Retirement Living Schemes, 

three Community Centres including 

our Connect@ services, ten Dementia 

Day Centres and many support 

services and groups, which touch the 

lives of over 10,000 people every week. 

Excellence             Inclusiveness          Integrity

Innovation    Compassion

For Jewish Care to be the care and 

community services provider of 

choice for older people in the Jewish 

community and to support family 

members every step of the way. 

To deliver excellent care and 

community support services to the 

community that are Jewish at heart, 

either directly or with others.

Jewish Care is an organisation where 

Jewish culture and values are shared 

and celebrated throughout our work. 

The Jewish values of care and respect 

for others run through all we do. 

We will be distinguished by the 

Jewishness of the services we offer, and 

people will choose us because of this. 

What we do Our vision Our purpose

Our values are central to the way we work. 
They are what make us distinctive and drive how 
we act as individuals and as an organisation. 
They shape our culture. They are:

Our purpose
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Our strategy
The future of Jewish Care will be characterised 
by outstanding engagement, excellent 
experience, clarity of purpose, agility, efficiency 
and the strength of our values. 

Our strategy sets out the seven priorities we 
want to achieve across the organisation from 
2020-25:

1   Jewish Care will be 
distinctively Jewish

2    Jewish Care will be 
recognised for quality  
& innovation

3   Jewish Care will  
be integrated in  
our community 

4    Jewish Care will be the 
customer’s choice

5   Jewish Care will be an 
employer of choice

6    Jewish Care will be 
the champion of 
volunteering 

7    Jewish Care will be a 
continued leader for  
the community for 
generations to come 

Our aim is that the Jewishness of the experience we offer is clear, distinct and 
meets the needs and expectations of the community we serve. We want people 
to experience the Jewish values of kindness, giving and welcoming in every 
interaction with us.

Our aim is to be the social care provider of choice for older people in the Jewish 
community, universally recognised for the quality of our services. Jewish Care 
should always deliver quality, best practice and achieve full compliance with all 
legal and regulatory requirements.

Our aim is that the Jewish community and Jewish Care will remain central 
to each other. Jewish Care will develop with members of the community we 
serve as we navigate a changing world of care. We will engage effectively with 
supporters, volunteers, leaders, partners and clients to respond to their needs 
and provide them with first-class care and services.

Our aim is to develop staff and volunteers, our insights, our systems and our 
tools so that we can become the social care provider of choice to the Jewish 
community. We should be known for the speed and excellence of our service.

Our aim is to be the employer of choice for talented people who share our 
values and have the skills we need to deliver our ambitions.

Our aim is to enable people to enjoy a first class experience as volunteers, 
making the most of these skills and the impact they make on the communities 
we serve.

Our aim is to ensure that the governance, leadership, financial, health, resources 
and reputation of the organisation continue to be robust, well managed and 
allow us to serve the community for generations. 

Our strategy sets out an ambitious place in 
a world of increasing change, complexity, 
challenges and choice. 

We will need to be agile and responsive and 
also ensure the organisation’s sustainability for 
generations to come. Our strategic vision faces 
the following challenges: the changing need 
for care, the changing nature of Jewishness, 
the widening care funding gap, the growth 
of regulation and the changing economic 
landscape. 
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Covid-19 When the pandemic took hold in March 
2020, Jewish Care took a number of 
steps to help prevent the spread of 
Covid-19 across all of our resources 
including: the introduction of a screening 
process upon entry to any resource; self-
isolation measures where appropriate; 
increased deep cleaning and use of 
additional sanitisation and specialist 
cleaning products; only allowing visits 
to our care homes in visiting pods or 
from designated visitors, and following 
all Government guidance on social 
distancing measures in our Retirement 
Living facilities. Jewish Care also 
invested in and procured over two million 
pieces of PPE following the lock down 
of our homes a week earlier than the 
Government’s advice. 

During the pandemic, our frontline staff 
showed incredible commitment and 
dedication to the safety and protection of 
our residents. Our staff and homes took 
and continue to take measures along 
with following Government guidance to 
ensure residents are protected and kept 
safe. Additional pressure was also placed 
on staff when volunteers who would 
usually help with activities and beauty 
treatments were unable to enter the care 
homes during national lockdowns. 

Between April and July 2020, Jewish 
Care sent weekly communications to all 
relatives of residents in our homes. These 
became fortnightly in August 2020 as the 

situation in our care homes stabilised and 
are now sent monthly (from March 2021). 
The letters keep relatives well informed 
and updated about Covid-19 levels, 
deaths, measures, and changes in their 
loved one’s home. 

At the time of writing this, all of our 
residents have now been offered their 
second vaccination with nearly all 
having it except a small minority who 
have refused for personal or health 
reasons. We actively encourage 
our staff to take up the vaccine and 
launched an internal campaign to 
dispel any myths they may have 
encountered. This included an open 
seminar with medical experts, which 
was also repeated for relatives of care 
home residents. 

Volunteers who had previously helped 
in our care homes and Retirement 
Living schemes were no longer able 
to go in to these buildings to carry 
out their regular activities during the 
pandemic but continued to do as much 
as possible for us online, lending their 
time and assistance via video calls, 
livestreams and virtual programmes 
and entertainment. 

Volunteers also helped us to ensure 
that we could provide for our residents 
and community centre members 
during Jewish festivals. This included 
recording seders for Passover for 
others to stream online in their homes in 
place of in-person seders and services, 
delivering honey cake over Rosh 
Hashanah, cheesecake on Shavuot 
and other festival themed treats, 
recording various talks, prayers, and live 
streaming services and much more. We 
worked to ensure that festivals were still 
celebrated as much as possible in the 
knowledge that these are often times 
spent with family and community.  

Looking ahead
 
We are now preparing to resume 
in-person activity at our community 
centres in a safe way in the coming 
weeks and months, focusing on our 
strategic objective of focussing activity 
around our state-of-the-art care 
campuses or hubs. Contingency and 
response plans were and still are in 
place for all scenarios which may occur 
as a result of Covid-19 impacting the 
UK more widely. Jewish Care continues 
to regularly review the situation along 
with our measures and plans and share 
these very openly and transparently on 
our website as and when things change.

Following the closure of our community 
centres and ceasing in-person activity 
for our members in March 2020, 
Jewish Care increased the provision 
of Meals on Wheels, telephone 
befriending and virtual and online 
activity for those who were isolated, 
unable to access services, or lonely 
during the pandemic. 

Between March 2020 and March 2021, 
we had delivered over 50,000 Meals 
on Wheels and made over 50,000 
befriending calls. Much of this was 
helped by the 600 new volunteers 
who signed up to Jewish Care at the 
beginning of the pandemic to offer 
their assistance with deliveries and 
calls. We are incredibly grateful to our 
new and existing volunteers for the 
support they have given us in delivering 
these services. 

We implemented regular staff and 

resident testing as soon as this 

became available. All visitors are now 

required to take a Lateral Flow Test 

before entering any of our buildings. 

Precautions

Regular communication

Vaccinations

Volunteers

Expanding community 
service outreach

Regular testing 
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Aims and 
achievements

What we said we would achieve in 2020/21 What we achieved

Care Homes & Retirement Living

Future aims 2021/22

Following a reduction in occupancy caused by the 
pandemic, our aim is to improve the financial status  
of the homes by improving occupancy. 

Fill vacancies in existing Retirement Living schemes and 
ensure that the new scheme, Pears Court at Sandringham, 
will fulfil the expectations of a desirable and sought-after 
place to live.

Internal and external audits, specialist training in infection 
control and adherence to clear guidelines, will be at the 
forefront of our activities. Our resources will respond to 
changes with agility and flexibility to minimise any adverse 
impact from future resurgences of the pandemic.

Our aim is to adopt systems that will support remote health 
as well as enable those in isolation to actively participate in 
positive and meaningful activities and to engage with others, 
extending our capabilities.

Continue to deliver a distinctively Jewish experience to residents of our Care 
Homes and Retirement Living units. 

Continue to innovate and improve quality by introducing life enhancing elements 
and activities to support those living in our care homes and Retirement Living 
facilities, enhancing catering and housekeeping services and enhancing all 
aspects of care management and service experience by using digital technology.

Secure Jewish Care’s future for the community by increasing occupancy 
and efficiency and reducing costs whilst maintaining quality and customer 
satisfaction. 

Overall care home occupancy has increased and was  
at 81% at the end of March 2021.
 

The opening of Pears Court was slightly delayed with 
admissions of tenants beginning in June 2021. Shebson 
Lodge and Selig Court continued to have high levels  
of occupancy. 

We commissioned an external contractor to train and equip 
care and hospitality staff to safely manage infection control 
and prevention. This was backed up by audits and visits 
of Jewish Care’s Practice and Clinical Lead, who advised 
managers and their teams throughout the pandemic. 

An electronic dashboard using data collated on the 
electronic care plans and enabling management to  
study and use it for prevention of incidents such as falls.  
An electronic signing in device is also being rolled out, 
improving our compliance with data protection. 
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Aims and 
achievements

What we said we would achieve in 2020/21 What we achieved

Community Services, Community 
Engagement and Volunteers

Future aims 2021/22

Cost savings will be achieved through the reduction of 
overall staff numbers through redundancies and better 
deployment and management of resources. 

Adopt systems that will support remote health as well as 
enable those in isolation to actively participate in positive 
and meaningful activities and to engage with others. 

Continue to be the Customers’ choice, recognised for quality and being 
distinctively Jewish by:

 > Reopening community and day centres (for people living with dementia)  
in a way that recognises the risk posed by Covid-19. 

 > Developing a meaningful and rich programme in our newest community 
in South Herts, ensuring that The Ronson Family Community Centre at 
Sandringham is fully utilised. 

Continue to be the champion of volunteering by restructuring the Volunteers 
Department to provide support to all resources with the recruitment, training  
and development of volunteers. 

Continue to secure Jewish Care’s future for generations to come by engaging the 
Redbridge Community on the delivery of a new campus providing residential care 
and community activity on one site. 

In October 2020, when the organisation understood that 
the second wave would not allow us to reopen resources, we 
undertook a full restructure and reduced the Community 
Centres team from 106 to 27 members of staff to operate 
all of our services virtually. As we follow the roadmap to exit 
lockdown this team is now increasing to enable us to reopen 
and provide services. A new and leaner management 
structure is now in place for Community Services.

A bi-product of the re-provision of services when the 
Centres were closed was online and virtual activity. This 
enabled us to reach more people, especially those who may 
have been unable to physically attend a centre due to their 
own physical frailty. 

Volunteering

During the last year, our Community 
Services have been reliant on our 
volunteers to deliver Meals on 
Wheels, telephone befriending, and 
a multitude of online and virtual 
gatherings and activities. When the 
pandemic took hold, we saw more 
than 600 new volunteers register to 
help, and we are incredibly grateful 
to them for enabling us to deliver 
these expanded services. 

Volunteering also continued online 
at many of our care homes via 
livestreaming entertainment, festival 
or Shabbat services or kiddush. As 
volunteers were unable to physically 
go into our resources, we are also 
grateful to those who were able to 
continue helping those in need online. 
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Aims and 
achievements

What we said we would achieve in 2020/21 What we achieved

Staff

Future aims 2021/22

Refine staffing models and structure to reflect the significant 
changes required following the Covid-19 pandemic. 

Continue to drive our digital agenda for staff. 

Provide colleagues with the opportunity to develop their 
knowledge and skills to maximise and manage performance 
through remote learning. 

Continue on our journey to become an employer of choice by: 

Successfully implement ‘Back to Better’, an initiative to introduce a hybrid  
working model (between 1-3 days in the office) for staff largely in support  
services currently working remotely from home. 

Launch our ‘Performance Plan’ with managers to develop their skills and ability to 
maximise potential of our staff and more effectively manage performance of their 
teams, again linking to our long-term strategic plan of being an employer of choice 
in the sector. 

Continue to develop our equality, diversity and inclusion through active network 
groups. 

With great sensitivity and clear communication, we 
successfully closed Clore Manor and significantly reduced 
the numbers of staff in support functions and Community 
Services (where centres have been closed). The structural 
changes have allowed us to continue to provide good, 
efficient services that are more cost effective. 

The majority of support staff moved to remote working in 
line with government guidance and the use of Microsoft 
Teams has become the norm for daily business. Workplace 
(Facebook for employees) has become an invaluable 
platform. All mandatory training has been moved to online 
modules. A significant amount of other learning and 
development has also moved to a blended approach. 

There has been significant opportunity for staff to develop 
in the face of adversity e.g. improving knowledge and 
understanding of infection control, virtual communication 
skills, resilience and the value of collaboration. 
 

Additional 
Achievements 

We listen to our staff views both 
directly through pulse surveys where 
90% of those that completed a 
survey said they feel safe at work, 
and 89.5% said they know who to 
talk to if they need support.  We also 
have an active staff forum and the 
usual management feedback routes.

Disability awareness in our 
organisation is high, we cover ‘equality 
in the workplace’ both as part of 
induction and as standalone training.

Jewish Care have also signed up to 
the voluntary Government Disability 
Confident scheme. The scheme 
aims to help employers make the 
most of the opportunities provided 
by employing disabled people. 
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Aims and 
achievements

What we said we would achieve in 2020/21 What we achieved

Fundraising & Community Engagement 

Future aims 2021/22

To maintain revenue fundraising income at £15.4m. 

To maintain legacy income at £4m and to roll out our new 
legacy fundraising strategy including new messaging and a 
focus on legator stewardship. 

To achieve a capital gifts target of £3.9m. 

 
To secure £9m in donations from major gifts income 
(includes our Patrons and Friends giving schemes).

 
 
Develop new fundraising products including In Memory and 
Celebratory Giving. 

Continue to be a leader for the community for generations to come by:

> Maintaining revenue fundraising income at £15.4m.
>  To maintain legacy income at £4m, continue developing the Giving in  

Memory Portfolio and creating a Legacy Advisory Committee.
> To secure £9m in donations from major gifts income.
>  To achieve a capital gifts target of £3.3m and ensure that all capital donor 

signage for Sandringham is complete alongside individual plaques and 
dedication events. 

>  To continue to implement data procedures and processes and security 
measures to ensure secure use of personal information.

Continue to be integrated in our community and champion volunteering by:

>  Formally completing the re-naming of Lady Sarah Cohen House to Stella & 
Harry Freedman House.

>  Increasing the number of volunteer fundraisers who actively fundraise for us.
> Re-establishing a calendar of in-person fundraising events.
>  Increasing the number of synagogues choosing Jewish Care for their high 

holy appeal and companies who engage Jewish Care through employee 
engagement and donations.  

Secure Jewish Care’s future for the community for generations to come by:

> Planning for a Redbridge capital fundraising campaign.

Our total revenue income from donations and legacies 
(including our share of the Jewish Homes Emergency 
Appeal – JHEA) was £22.435m.

Legacy income for 2020-21 was £4.114m and new  
marketing adverts were placed across all Jewish press  
– digital and print.

Our total capital projects donations income was £6.864m.
 

We exceeded our target with income of just over £10.5m. 

Giving in Memory and Celebrate with Jewish Care are both 
fully launched platforms allowing current and new donors to 
support Jewish Care with their own section on the website. 
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Aims and 
achievements

What we said we would achieve in 2020/21 What we achieved

Marketing, Communications and  
Customer Engagement

Future aims 2021/22

Effectively communicate and engage all our internal and 
external stakeholders in an open, honest and transparent 
way about any organisational changes and developments 
that happen throughout 2020/21.

Launch virtual tours across all of our care homes and vacant 
apartments at Wohl Court, to help ensure people can view 
our services in a new digital forum that both keeps them, 
and our service users protected and safe.

Continue to be the Customers’ choice, recognised for quality and being 
distinctively Jewish by:
 

 > Launching a community centre reopening campaign which raises awareness 
and generates new members for our community centres. 

 > Further streamlining the admissions process by digitising the application 
experience to help increase occupancy across all our care homes and 
Retirement Living schemes. 

 > Launching a new website which will include an event booking and ticket sales 
system, virtual community centre and digitised version of the helpline. 

 > Creating a Quality Assurance framework to help the organisation reflect  
and take forward learnings at a strategic level.

Throughout the pandemic we regularly communicated in 
an open, clear and transparent way with all of our many 
stakeholders. We made it our commitment to effectively 
communicate and engage with them throughout – in many 
cases on a weekly basis.

We created and launched virtual tours across all of our 
care homes and also within our Retirement Living schemes. 
This meant that tours of these services were not only highly 
accessible to both clients and relatives but could  
be conducted in a safe way. 
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largest virtual event 

The Social Work and Community 

Support Team support  over 

1,300 clients every single week.

Our Helpline received over 40%

more enquiries during the pandemic 

We recruited over 600 new volunteers to 

support our Meals on Wheels and telephone 

befriending services

Our largest online virtual event was 

attending by 294 members

We invested in and procured over 

2 million items of PPE

We welcomed 150 new 

residents into our homes

Over 50,000 Meals on Wheels have been 

delivered since March 2020 to older and 

vulnerable members of the community

Our website has had over 360,000 visits. 

Our Holocaust Survivors’ Centre 

supports over 300 survivors 

Our oldest volunteer is 100 years old 

More than 50,000 telephone befriending calls

were made to lonely or isolated members 

of the community

We supported 1,200 video calls 

between relatives and residents

who were unable to visit due

to lockdown restrictions 

Our dedicated catering staff produced 

over 200,000 bowls of chicken soup 

 for our clients to enjoy 

Every weekday afternoon around 

150 people attend our virtual events 
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Year in numbers

45 years
Our longest serving staff member has 

worked with us for 45 years

Our dedicated catering staff produced over 200,0000 bowls 

of chicken soup for our clients to enjoy
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Our income

Donations And Legacies £22,435,000 

Capital Project Donations £6,339,000 

Charitable Activities £29,528,000 

CJRS and Infection Control Funds £1,812,000 

Other Trading Entities £6,000

Investment Income £1,153,000 

Disposal Of Property £2,882,000 

For the year ended 31 March 2021

Our expenditure
For the year ended 31 March 2021

Fundraising £2,554,000

Care Homes £38,943,000

Day Centres £5,049,000

Home Care £809,000

Independent Living £4,673,000

Social Work £2,369,000

Indirect Community Services £1,539,000

Mental Health £2,125,000

Project Costs £308,000

Investment Management Fees £192,000

Our Bottom Line

Total charitable activities income for 

the Group before donations and other 

income was £29.5m (2019/20 £34.9m) 

with total charitable expenditure 

before depreciation of £52.2m 

(2019/20 £53.3m) resulting in a net 

operating loss before depreciation, 

donations and other income of £22.7m 

(2019/20 net loss of £18.4m). The end 

of the previous financial year also saw 

the outbreak of the Covid-19 pandemic 

which had a very significant impact on 

our activities and plans for 2020/21.

Our Income

Total revenue income from donations 

and legacies  (including our share of 

the Jewish Homes Emergency Appeal 

– JHEA) was £22.435m.  (2019/20 

£17.225m). £2.3m of this increase 

relates to a one off gift from the 

winding up of a charitable foundation. 

The balance of the increase relates 

to a significant contribution from the 

community to support the organisation 

in a challenging year.

Legacy income was £4.114m (2019/20 

£4.120m) As is the nature of the make-

up of legacies from estates, there 

were delays in a number of properties 

proceeding to exchange/completion 

during the national lockdown.

Total capital project donations were 

£6.399m (2019/20 £8.224m). This 

funding source consists of capital 

donations applied directly to our 

capital construction projects. The 

capital project funding received during 

the year was towards the construction 

of the Sandringham campus at 

Stanmore and Leila’s House (JAMI). 

Pledges and commitments made by 

our capital project donors in prior 

years continued in line with the pledge 

redemption timings for 2020/21.

Our Expenditure

Expenditure on our charitable activities 

(including depreciation of £3.2m) 

for our care homes, day centres, 

home care, retirement living, and 

mental health resources was £55.8m 

(2019/20 £57m). Some areas of our 

charitable activities most notably our 

care based services saw a significant 

increase in expenditure due to Covid 

19 and other areas saw a reduction 

in expenditure (Day and Community 

Centres and some head office 

departments) with the swift adoption 

of reset plans to mitigate the financial 

impact of the pandemic.

Charitable expenditure in our care 

homes was £38.9m (2019/20 

£38.4m). The majority of the increase 

in expenditure in the year related to 

Covid 19 related expenditure, with the 

additional costs of personal protective 

equipment (PPE), additional staff and 

agency costs to cover periods of self-

isolation, enhanced overtime rates 

for our care staff, additional staff food 

costs and the costs of testing regimes 

for staff, residents, and visitors. Some 

mitigation of these costs included 

support from the government, with the 

receipt of Infection Control Funding 

from each local authority and access 

to PPE.

Charitable expenditure in our day 

centres was £5m (2019/20 £7.1m). 

March 2020 saw the closure of all of 

our day and community centres, with a 

subsequent re-provision of services in 

a digital and virtual format supported 

by our befriending service and a meals 

on wheels delivery option. The closure 

of the day and community centres saw 

a significant reduction in day to day 

operational costs with a major staff 

restructuring programme completing 

in January 2021 with significant 

redundancy costs.

Charitable expenditure in our 

retirement living service was £4.7m 

(2019/20 £4.3m). As is the case with 

our other community-based services, 

our retirement living Care service also 

saw an increase in the year with Covid 

19 related expenditure.

Financial report

Reporting
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Year ended 31 Mar 2021

£’000

Year ended 31 Mar 2020

£’000

Charitable income and expenditure
Charitable activities income1 29,528 34,966

Charitable expenditure before depreciation2 (52,247) (53,358)

Operating charitable loss before donations (22,719) (18,392)
Other operational expenditure
Depreciation and amortisation (3,568) (3,664)

Total other operational expenditure (3,568) (3,664)
Asset write offs (former Princess Alexandrs Care Home) – (520)

Net operating loss before donations and other income (26,287) (22,576)
Other Income3 (1,812) –

Income from donations and investments
Donations and legacies (includes one off emergency 

appeal monies in 2021)) 

22,435 17,225

Fundraising expenditure (2,554) (3,624)

Other Trading entities 6 70

Invest Income 1,153 1,017

Investment fees and other investment related costs (192) (190)

Total income from donations and investments (net) 20,848 14,498

Net operating loss (3,627) (8,078)

Net unrealised gains/(losses) on investments 6,492 (949)

Property disposals 2,882 421
Capital project donations
Sandringham 6,399 8,224

Leila’s House (JAMI) 465 110

Total capital project donations 6,864 8,334

Actuarial gain/(loss) on defined benefit pension scheme (3,909) (2,999)

Net movement in funds 8,702 2,727

1  Charitable activities income consists of local authority and private residential fees, grant income, retirement living rental income and day centre attendance 
income. 

2 Charitable activities expenditure in our Care Homes, Day Centres, Home Care, Retirement Living and Mental Health services (note 9)
3 Other income relates to government funding for the Coronavirus Job Retention Scheme (CJRS) and Infection Control Funding (ICF)

Further analysis of the Group Charitable Activities (Operations)  
is as set out below:

Funds at  

1 April 2020 £’000

Funds movement  

for the year £’000

Funds at  

31 March 2021 £’000

Unrestricted funds 22,506 6,688 29,194

Restricted funds 3,543 27 3,570

Endowment funds 16,472 412 16,884

Designated funds 101,548 5,394 106,942

Pension fund (10,589) (3,819) (14,408)

Total funds 133,480 8,702 142,182

Tangible assets 134,571 7,912 142,483

Investments 27,751 3,799 31,550

Net current assets /(Liabilities) (321) 3,428 3,107

Defined pension scheme provision (10,589) (3,819) (14,408)

Amounts due after one year (17,932) (2,618) (20,550)

Net assets 133,480 8,702 142,182

From our Trustees

The summarised accounts are a summary of information extracted from the annual accounts and contain information 

relating to the Statement of Financial Activities.

These summarised accounts may not contain sufficient information to allow for a full understanding of the financial affairs of 

the charity.

 

For further information, the full accounts, which received an unqualified audit opinion, should be consulted. Copies of these 

can be obtained from Jewish Care, Amélie House, Maurice and Vivienne Wohl Campus, 221 Golders Green Road, London 

NW11 9DQ.

 

The annual accounts were approved by the Trustees on 22 November 2021.

Fund movements

Summarised accounts
for the year ended 31 March 2021

Reporting
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A relative of a resident at Anita 

Dorfman House at Sandringham said:

“Myself and my family would like to 

express our sincere thanks to you and 

to all the nurses, carers, activities team 

and other personnel at Anita Dorfman 

House for the exceptional kindness, 

love and care given to my mother. She 

was extremely happy and could not 

have resided in a better environment. 

We wish you and Anita Dorfman House 

all the best for the future.”

Another relative at Anita Dorfman 

House at Sandringham praising Jewish 

Care and care taken of their mother 

during the pandemic: 

“Thank you for the really informative 

email. I know what challenging 

times these are for all of you. You 

have done – and are continuing to 

do – an amazing job at Jewish Care 

protecting our loved ones. On a 

personal note, my mother is  

overjoyed to have received her  

first vaccine this morning!”

This was echoed by relatives of care 

home residents in other Jewish Care 

homes. A relative of a resident at 

Hyman Fine House in Brighton said:

“Thanks for the regular updates 

during this worrying time for you  

and your team. It’s reassuring to  

see that you’re doing everything 

possible to keep staff and residents 

safe and well.”

We received compliments from 

relatives of care home residents after 

their loved one had passed away and 

the end of life care they received. 

A relative of a resident at Otto Schiff 

care home in Golders Green said:

“Dear managers, I hope this email 

finds you well, both personally and 

professionally. It has been nearly 8 

months since my darling mother Ruth 

passed away and not a day goes by 

that I don’t think about her. I will never 

forget the kindness and care that all 

those at Otto Schiff showed her. And 

I will also never forget your individual 

kindness and care. That me, my 

brother, and my husband were able to 

be by her side as she died has meant 

the world to me and I will forever 

be grateful that you allowed us this 

privilege. I do hope it has filtered down 

that we have made a donation to Otto 

Schiff. I hope it helps you continue 

to offer the incredible, and vitally 

important care you offer to those in 

need, perhaps never more so than  

in this difficult time.”

A relative of a resident at Stella and 

Harry Freedman House formerly 

known as Lady Sarah Cohen House in 

Friern Barnet said:

“My Dad passed away last week and 

was surrounded by so much love and 

warmth. It takes a likeminded family 

to understand the essence of what 

my Dad meant to us. The amazing 

staff on the second floor of Lady 

Sarah Cohen House understood 

and supported us through this very 

difficult time. Dad had stayed at LSCH 

previously and so got to know and 

adore the likes of staff members and 

all the other amazing staff. His end-of-

life care was simply amazing. Thank 

you so much to staff who held my 

hand whilst I sat with Dad throughout 

Shabbat.”

Over the last year, Jewish Care has received 1396 compliments and 39 complaints across the organisation’s resources  

and services. 

This is an increase in 422 compliments and a decrease of 57 complaints from the previous year. 

A further breakdown is below:

Compliments and Complaints 

Some of the compliments we received from relatives of care home 
residents are as follows:

Organisational Total

Homes Total

Community Services Total

35.79 to 1
1,396 Compliments
39 Complaints 

19.30 to 1
502 Compliments
26 Complaints 

68.83 to 1
413 Compliments 
6 Complaints 

9.5 to 1 
914 compliments 
96 complaints 

7.24 to 1 
355 compliments
49 complaints 

19.94 to 1
359 compliments
18 complaints 

2020-21 2019-20

Reporting 
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Life President
The Lord Levy

Honorary President
Steven Lewis

Committees of  
the board

Community Services & Volunteers 
Gayle Klein (Chair)
Harold Gittelmon (Trustee)
Ian Grant
Linda Bogod
Matthew Kayne
Michael Blake
Michael Radbil
Tamara Zenios

Nominations Committee
Jonathan Zenios (Chair)
Simon Friend 
Gayle Klein 
Arnold Wagner OBE 
The Lord Levy 
Steven Lewis
Stuart Roden

Property Expert Group
Michael Brodtman (Chair)
Matthew Weiner 
Jonathan Rose
Geoff Springer
David Pollock
Peter Sasha
Jon Gershinson

Finance, Audit and Investment 
Graham Edwards (Chair)
Michael Brodtman
Jonathan Zenios
Stuart Roden 
David Marks

Trustee Board Chair
Jonathan Zenios

Treasurer
Graham Edwards

Trustees
Jonathan Zenios (Chair)  
Arnold Wagner 
Gayle Klein  
Matthew Weiner 
Simon Friend  
Harold Gittelmon 
Michael Brodtman 
Leah Hurst 
Linda Bogod  
Rachel Anticoni 
Graham Edwards 
Adam Dawson
Julia Bekhor 

Internal Audit, Assurance  
& Risk Committee 
Julia Bekhor (Chair)
Arnold Wagner OBE
Ian Colletts
Stephanie Cooper
Paul Godfrey
Daniel Lehmann
Simon Mann
Daniel Pike
Simon Wagman
Warren Taylor
Daniel Johanan

Campaign Oversight 
Linda Bogod (Chair) 
Jonathan Zenios 
Gayle Klein
Steven Lewis 
Gerard Cohen
Philip Freedman CBE, QC (Hon)
Suzanne Jacobs
Amy Woolf

Clinical Governance Committee 
Rachel Anticoni (Chair) 
Suzanne Joels
Asher Steene
Julian Kurer
Luci Daniels
Simone Shelley
Simon Caplan
Laurence Gold
 
Retirement Living 
Leah Hurst (Chair)
Matthew Weiner
Jonathan Rose
Alex Cowan
Debra Yudolph
Michelle Minsky
 
Residential Care Services 
Simon Friend (Chair)
Jonathan Zenios 
Rachel Anticoni
Amy Woolf
Helena Little
Viv Gould

Chief Executive
Daniel Carmel -Brown Remuneration Committee REMCO

Arnold Wagner OBE (Chair)
Jonathan Zenios
Adam Dawson
Graham Edwards

Human Resources sub committee
Arnold Wagner OBE (Chair)
Richard Fox
Paul Godfrey 
Lucie Roth
Jeff Wolfin

Jewish Care would not be able to do its vital work without the dedication 
of its staff, lay leaders, expert groups and committees.

Spanning the period of 1st April 2020 to 31 March 2021

Key Stakeholder GroupsBoard of Trustees
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Committees

Holocaust Survivors’ Centre and 
Shalvata
Michael Blake (Chair) 
Linda Bogod 
Jack Gilbert 
Olivia Marks-Woldman 
Amy Woolf 
Vivienne Woolf

Jewish in Jewish Care
Harold Gittelmon (Chair) 
Rabbi Miriam Berger
Laurence Gold
Rabbi Menachem Junik
Rabbi David Mason
Michael Radbil
Ephraim Solomons
Aviva Trup

Community Support Committee
Angela Camber (Chair) 
Tanya Harris

Dementia Consultative Group
Dr Vivienne Gould (Chair) 
Dr Joan Bayes 
Rabbi Amanda Golby 
Michael Rose

Disability Services
Alex Cowan (Chair) 
Simon Davies 
Andrew Goodwin 
Oliver Natelson 
Rabbi Gideon Schulman

Michael Sobell Jewish 
Community Centre Advisory Group
Michael Radbil (Chair) 
Brian Bradley 
Dr Jerome Cohen 
Adam Karni-Cohen 
Rony Sabah 
Karen Simon 
Diana Toeman MBE 
Lea Weingarten

Quality & Customer 
Experience Committee
Harvey Zemmel (Chair) 
David Brodtman 
Marshall Cope 
Stephanie Cooper 
Barbara Davidov 
Bonnie Overlander 
Michael Dashwood 
Karen Simon 
Dr Steve Cohen 

Redbridge Jewish Community Centre 
Advisory Committee
Jon Jacobs (Chair) 
Richard Bronzite 
Sally Caplan 
Rosalind Gold 
Ian Grant 
Howard Kemp 
Martine Groman-Marks 
Alan Weinberg MBE

Volunteer Consultative 
Committee
Michael Radbil (Chair) 
Sophie Clarke 
Harriet Galgut 
Geoffrey Morris 
Debbie Usiskin

Patrons Committee 
Steven Lewis (Chair)
Linda Bogod 
Harold Gittelmon 
Jonathan Zenios
John Heller
Andrew Klein
David Pollock
Stephen Zimmerman
Neil Hasson
Nicola Loftus
Alex Midgen
Caroline Hanouka

Key Stakeholder Groups

Bridge Extravaganza
Patsy Bloom (Co-chair)
Susan James (Co-chair)
Loretta Burns
Adele Goldstein 
Jacqueline Lawson
Ruth Masri
Jenifer Rosenberg OBE
Arlette Shamash
Nathalie Shashou
Rosalyn Springer
Ghita Tarn
Shirley Young

Bridge Queens
Jacqueline Lawson (Co-Chair)
Linda Bogod (Co-Chair)
Sandra Birnbaum
Tina Cole
Lisa Meir
Lois Winter

Business Group
Lord Howard Leigh (Chair)
Tracey Alper
Michael Beagelman
Michal Berkner
Lee Cory
Beverley Cummin
David Curtis
Andrew Freedman
Elliot Gold
Gemma Godfrey
James Harding
Lucinda Kemeny
David Reitman
Gary Rokenson
Bill Shaul
Mark Simon
Max Steinkopf
Stephen Ziff
Stephen Zimmerman
Derek Zissman

Pro-Am Golf Tournament
Jeremy Curtis (Chair)
Charles Curtis
Richard Leslie
Mark Pears

Friends of the Holocaust Survivors’ 
Centre
Tracey Kyte (Chair)
Freddie Knoller (Honorary President)
Michael Blake
Debra Kluk
Juliana Mann
Lisa Torns

Alzheimer’s Disease Golf Society 
(ADGS)
Harold Sorsky (Chair)
Angie Agran
Neil Agran
Michele Cohen
Anthony Gerver
Sandra Sorsky

Property Investment Breakfast Club
Matthew Weiner (Chair)
Nina Epstein
John Heller
Oliver Kaufman
Philip Lewis
Steven D Lewis
David Marks
Jonathan Salt
Edmond Schama
Hayley Scott
Richard Starr

Topland Group Business Luncheon
David Pollock (Chair)
Emily Bernstein
Andrew Besser
Robert Caplan
Susan Freeman
Asher Golker
Benjamin Greenwold 
Caroline Hanouka
Mark Kingston
Nicola Kravitz
Steven D Lewis
Steven Lewis
Michael Marciano
Jonathan Marks
Peter Shasha
Ryan Springer

Woman of Distinction
Danielle Hess (Co-Chair)
Danielle Lipton (Co-Chair)
Miki Caplan
Natalie Cesman
Marcia Green
Emma Krais
Hannah Lewis MBE
Lynn Lindsay
Nicola Loftus
Philippa Mintz
Jenifer Rosenberg OBE
Alison Toffel

Friends of Rosetrees
Rita Roth (Chair)
Anne Phillips

Thanks to all on the following committees who do so much to support 
Jewish Care.

Fundraising committees
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YJC Property Committee
Mark Kingsley (Co-Chair) 
Jack Margolis (Co-Chair)
Ben Lewis
Benjamin Greenwold
Emily Angel
Sam Gilman 
Jonni Glick
Jake Rinsler
James Berwin 
Joe Rosenblatt
Joshua Perlmutter
Marc Charles
Oliver Brecher
Aaron Reid
Roni Rosenberg

YJC Social Committee 
Anthony Renton (Chair) 
Bianca Bush
Chloe Calman
Elkie Ben Hur
Josh Wynne
Sarah Burney 

YJC Wellbeing Committee 
Daniella Samra
Elysia Polin
Meg Kaye
Sarah Ebrahimoff 

YJC Essex Committee 
Josh Wynne
Josh Dobias
Saul Green
Elliott Winner
Daniel Jacobs 

Young Patrons Dinner Committee 
Rob Sher (Chair)
Emma Gold
Georgia Olins
Jenna Harris
Jonathan Schogger
Natalie Dangoor
Nicole Grossman 
Sara Goldstein 
Tamar Lehmann
Daniel Lehmann 
Tate Edwards

Jewish Care Families
Amy Woolf ( Chair)

Jewish Care Tots & Juniors
Jenna Kaye ( Chair)
Lisa Azouri
Coral Crann
Amanda Dysch

Challenge Committee
Martin Warren ( Chair)
David Pearlman
Carole Pearlman
David Peterman
Sandra Peterman
Jeanette Stanbrook
Jillian Adler
Wayne Adler
William Levey
Laurel Levy
Barbara Trogal
Stuart Trogal

Friends of Old Rubens House
David Linder (Chair)
Liz Linder
Ruth Jacobs
Robert Brand
Rochelle Melzack

Family Fun Day Committee
Georgia Harrison (Chair)
Edward Harrison
Alice Winters
Katie Neville
Lewis Nelken
Bradley Krom
Zoe Lyons
Jordanna Hamilton-Levi
Marilyn Albert
Nicky Starkowitz

Friends of Sidney Corob House
Lady Charlotte Polak ( Chair)
Jonathan Ainley
Rebecca Davidson
Ian Cohen
Nicki Cohen

Friends of Lady Sarah Cohen House
Rosa Begon (Chair)
Sally Abraham
Estelle Conway
Stephanie Dickens
Keith Gilston
Janet Ford
Sheila Lawrence
Brandon Malinsky
Jackie Midda
Gloria Morgan
Norman Nygate
Jill Pivnik
Stanley Russell
Toni Steele
Raymond Turner

Friends of Stepney & Brenner
Janet Foster (Chair)
Denise Alexander
Sharon Ben-Hur
Julia Da Costa
Marion Davies
Heather Duffy
Marie Joseph
Michele Sadan
Sandra Brandes
Joanna Towlson

Options Committee
Sandy Cohen ( Co-Chair)
Paul Littman ( Co-Chair)
Barry Bloombaum 
Linda Bloombaum
Alan Kaplin
Andrea Kaplin
Ruth Allen
Judith Littman
Adrienne Harris
Brian Rothfeder
Helen Rothfeder

4 Daughters Charitable Trust

AdMarco

Anthony Abrahams

Claire & Michael Abrahams

Karen Ackerman & Warren Taylor

Stephen & Hayley Allan

Lord Alliance of Manchester

Lisa & Paul Althasen

Rene & Lance Anisfeld

John Austin

Edward Azouz

Leo Baeck Housing Association 
Limited

Adrienne Baker

Ghila & Nori Bali – Bosphorous 
Foundation

The George Balint Charitable Trust

The Paul Balint Charitable Trust

Sonia & Harvey Bard

Nava & Jonathan Barnett

Suzanne & Keith Barnett

BDO LLP

The Eric and Jean Beecham  
Charitable Trust

Julia & Alan Bekhor

The Benecare Foundation

Lesley & Michael Bennett

Jonathan Bergwerk

The Pauline and Harold Berman 
Charitable Trust

Benson Black Memorial Trust

Carolyn & Harry Black

Debra & Neil Blair

Nicola & Julian Blake

Su & Michael Blake

Sir Victor & Lady Blank

Gisela & Tony Bloom

Linda & Tony Bloom

The Patsy Bloom Charitable Trust

The Bogod Family

The Sir Clive Bourne Family Trust

Bettina & Michael Bradfield

Brampton Charitable Trust

Brecher

Peggy & Paul Brett

Evan & Claudia Brieibart

Consuelo & Anthony Brooke

Doreen Brown

Howard & Lesley Burkeman

Paula & Daren Burney

Susan & John Burns

Jackie & Richard Caring

Mr Alex Chesterman OBE & Mrs 
Angela Chesterman

Sir Trevor Chinn CVO &  
Lady Chinn CBE

Sir Ronald & Lady Cohen

The Sheila & Denis Cohen  
Charitable Trust

Smadar & David Cohen 

Wendy & Andrew Cohen

J Coller Foundation

Simone & Simon Collins

Caprice Bourret & Ty Comfort

Rhona & Simon Conway

The Harold & Daphne Cooper 
Charitable Trust

Katie & Marcus Cooper

The Sidney & Elizabeth Corob 
Charitable Trust

Erika Crocker

The Cuby Charitable Trust

Malcolm Dagul

David, Michael, Robert & Elie Dangoor

Brigitta & Manny Davidson

Sir Mick & Lady Davis

Beryl Davis & family

Rita & Stanley Davis

The Davis Family

Sir Evelyn & Lady de Rothschild

Jonathan Dennis

Richard Desmond

James Diner

Marion & Anthony Diner

Sir Harry Djanogly CBE

Suzanne, Nick, Adam and James 
Doffman

Dollond Charitable Trust

Sir Lloyd Dorfman CBE & Lady 
Dorfman

Dame Vivien Duffield DBE

Wendy & Michael Dunitz

Ruth & Martin Dunitz

NJD Charitable Trust

East City Investments

Graham Edwards & Georgina Black

Emmes Foundation

Mr David Ereira OBE &  
Mrs Vivien Ereira

The Esfandi Charitable Foundation

Fairacre Properties

The Feldman Family

Beverley & Jonathan Feuer

Jacqueline & Steven Fine

Lord & Lady Fink

The Fisch Family

Debra Fox

Claire & Michael Francies

Michèle & Keith Freedman

Philip Freedman CBE QC (Hon) & 
Rhona Freedman

Suzanne & Simon Friend

Shoshana Lyn Fuss

Sir David Garrard

Jackie & Michael Gee

Nigel Gee

Helen & Jon Gershinson

Jewish Care wishes to thank the following Patrons for their unstinting 
generosity.

PatronsFundraising committees
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Harold & Jacqui Gittelmon

Jonathan & Rebecca Glassberg

Mrs Evelyn Rose Glazer

Lynn & Stuart Glyn

Pierrette & Michael Goddard

Michelle & Paul Godfrey

Laurence & Josyane Gold

Alison & Avi Goldberg

Alan Goldberg

Toni & Henny Goldenberg

Carolyn & Michael Goldhill

Grete Goldhill

Norma & Alan Goldman

Family Goldmeier

Adele & Michael Goldstein

Ann & Ronnie Goldstein

Edna & Peter Goldstein

Susan Charles & Richard Goldstein

Sharon & Jonathan Goldstein

Nicola & Vincent Goldstein

Jordan Max Goodman  
Charitable Trust

Adrian Gordon

The Jane & Mike Grabiner  
Charitable Trust

Tracy & Ian Grabiner

Green/Lawson Family

Tina & Philip Green

Natalie Greenwold and family  
in loving memory of Philip

Naomi & Jeffrey Greenwood

Emma & Antony Grossman

Gundle Philanthropic Trust

Caroline & Allen Hanouka

Jacqui & John Harris CBE

Richard Harris & Esther Isaacs

Mr Jonathan D Harris CBE & Mrs 
Jeniffer Harris

 The Maurice Hatter Foundation

Lynda & Albert Hay

Sir Michael & Lady Heller

Susan & Andrew Heller

Dr Terry & Mr John Heller

Ian Karet & Sara Hoffbrand

Mandy & Tim Isaacs

Sir George Iacobescu CBE 
 & Lady Iacobescu

Ingram Winter Green

The J Isaacs Charitable Trust

Linda & Michael Jacobs  
Charitable Trust

Louise & Alan Jacobs

Susie & Barry Jacobs

The Jaffe Family

Susan & Stephen James

Valerie Joels

Norman & Doreen Joels

Abbie & Mark Joseph

JUSACA Charitable Trust

Susan & Neville Kahn

Helene & Clive Kahn

Lord & Lady Kalms MBE

Kantor Family

Deborah & Philippe Katz

Michael and Ilse Katz Foundation

The Kaye Family

The Klein Family

Dawn & Michael Koby

Gerald Kraftman

Lauren & Michael Kraftman

The Kyte Charitable Trust

Alfred Landecker Foundation

The Lambert Charitable Trust

Anita & Brook Land

Zara Land

Candy & Gary Landesberg

Jackie & Melvin Lawson

Shirley Lawson

Jane & Brian Leaver

The Lee Family

Morris Leigh Foundation

The Kennedy Leigh Charitable Trust

Sharon & Henry Lennard

The Leslau Family

Gillian & Dennis Levine

Jonathan Levy and Charles Rifkind

Lord & Lady Levy

The Ralph Levy Charitable Company

Dr Julian Lew QC & Mrs Margot Lew

Alicia & Steven Lewis

Hannah & David Lewis

Michelle & Steven Lewis

Hilda & Cecil Lewis Charitable Trust

Lewis, Press & Feinstein Families

Bernard Lewis Family Charitable Trust

Lord & Lady Livingston

The Locker Foundation

Lockton Real Estate and Construction

The Loftus Family

Lynne & Brian Magnus

The Mandell Family 

Paula & Paul Marber

Lorraine & Geoffrey Margolis

Rosemary & Michael Marks CVO, CBE

Selina & David Marks

The Alan Mattey Charitable Trust

Alison & Mitchel Mendel

Lord Mendelsohn &  
Lady Mendelsohn CBE

Jane & David Metter

Karen & Alex Midgen

Milton Damerel Trust

The Mintz Family

Elizabeth & Ashley Mitchell

Diana & Allan Morgenthau

Moss Family Charitable Trust

The Brian & Jill Moss Charitable Trust

The Rosemarie Nathanson  
Charitable Trust

Nimrod Capital LLP

Sue & Leo Noé –  
Rachel Charitable Trust

Louise & Michael Norton

Jennifer & Robert Ohrenstein

Peter Oppenheimer & Joanna Myers

Sonja & Tony Page 

Midge & Simon Palley

Heidi & James Paradise

Patrons

Nicola & Harold Pasha

Karen & Ian Paul

Susan & David Pearl

Pears Foundation

The Peires Family Foundation

Gail & Alan Philipp

Susan & Simon Philips

Ruth & Michael Phillips

Sara & Paul Phillips

Sue & David Pollock

Caroline & Lee Portnoi

Dr Simone Shelley & Michael Posner

Janis & Barry Prince & Family

Greg Rack

RAGS

The Ramar Charitable Settlement

Caroline & Justin Randall

The Rapp Family

The Raven Charitable Trust

The Reuben Foundation

The Marc Rich Foundation

The Rind Foundation

Jonathan & Jonelle Roback

Bianca & Stuart Roden

Rachel & Ben Rogoff

The Gerald and Gail Ronson  
Family Foundation

The Rose Foundation

Marcelle & Jonathan Rose

Stephen & Roberta Rosefield

Cecil Rosen Foundation

Ruth & David Rosenberg

Sue & Elliot Rosenberg

Mr Ian Rosenblatt OBE &  
Mrs Emma Rosenblatt

The Rosenfeld Charitable Trust

Rosetrees

Lynne & Nigel Ross

Lord Rothschild OM GBE

The Rubin Foundation

Roberto & Renata Ruhman

Lindsey & Gary Sacks

Lily Safra

Coral Samuel CBE

Nina & Roy Sandler

The Stanley Sanger Foundation

Secureland Developments Ltd

Isabelle & Ivor Seddon

The Selig Charitable Trust

Elena & Eli Shahmoon

Jane & Peter Shasha

KC Shasha Charitable Foundation

Simon & Julia Sherrard

The Archie Sherman Charitable Trust

Melanie & Michael Sherwood 
Charitable Foundation

Shoresh Charitable Trust (Dr Ruth 
Borchard Gift)

James Shulman

The Slavin Foundation

Elizabeth & Nigel Sloam

The Sobell Foundation

Sir Harry & Lady Solomon

Angela & Harvey Soning

Sir Martin Sorrell

The Spalter Family

Rosalyn & Nicholas Springer

Patricia & Howard Stanton

Annabel & Joe Stelzer

Ingrid & Simon Sterling

Lord & Lady Sugar

The Monty Sumray Family Trust

Samantha & Asher Svirsky

Romie Tager QC & Esther Tager

Francine & Selwyn Tarn

Helen & Julian Taylor

Topland Group

The Torns Charitable Trust

Simon Wagman & family

Walters Family Trust

Suzanne & Matthew Weineger

Lucy & Matthew Weiner

Anna & Paul White MBE

The Hon Charles & Mrs Wigoder

The Maurice Wohl Charitable 
Foundation

The Wolfson Family Charitable Trust

The Wolfson Foundation

Charles Wolfson Charitable Trust

David Wolfson QC & Louise Wolfson

Lord Leonard and Lady Estelle 
Wolfson Foundation

Ruth, Lady Wolfson

Joanna & Charles Wolfson Townsley

Vivienne & David Woolf

Hilda Worth

Marc Worth

Karen & Anthony Yadgaroff

The Rt Hon Lord Young of Graffham 
CH DL PC & Lady Young

Mr Poju Zabludowicz &  
Mrs Anita Zabludowicz OBE

Dorit & Alex Zak

Adi & Sol Zakay

Eddie Zakay

The Deborah Louise Zamet Charitable 
Foundation

Tamara & Jonathan Zenios

Laura & Stephen Zimmerman

List correct as of January 2021
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Fabiana & Miguel Abadi

Mandy & Bradley Abkin

Claire & Michael Abrahams

Patricia & Antony Abram

Acacia Trust

Philippa & Laurence Ackerman

Stephen Adler

Adot

Julia & Simon Alberga

Daniel Allen

Hermione & John Allen

Baroness Altmann CBE  
& Mr Paul Richer

Ruth & Henry Amar

Rachel Anticoni & Sam Clarke

Tirzah & Paul Arenson

Aspect Charitable Trust

Pauline & Daniel Auerbach

Nicola & David Avery-Gee

Thomas Badian

Madeleine & Warren Baker

Rosamund & Paul Balcombe

Earl & Countess of Balfour

Diane Barnett

Emma & Alex Barnett

Suzanne & Keith Barnett

Arlene Beare

Kate & David Bearman

Lord & Lady Bearsted

Sandra & Michael Becker

Kate & John Bennett

Elizabeth & Rupert Bennett

Lucy & Jack Bennett

Ann & Geoffrey Berger

Tracy & Stuart Berkoff

Natalie & Nigel Berney

Daniel Bloch

Karen & Oliver Bradley

Andrea & Micky Breuer-Weil

Helen & Peter Briess

Caroline & Alan Brill

Mrs Cheryl Brodie &  
Mr David Brodie OBE

Gail & Anthony Brown

Brendan Brown

Dr Edwina Brown

Sasha & Adam Buchler

Allison Lipman & James Burchell 

Jenny & Elliot Burkeman

Monique & Lewis Cadji

Patrick Campbell

Naomi & Daniel Carmel-Brown

Cecil Rosen Foundation

Valerie & Brian Chalfen

Helena & Martin Clarke

Basil Cohen

Marie-Helene & Andrew Cohen

Merlis & David Cohen

Smadar & David Cohen 

Tina & Michael Cole

Sue & Frank Collins

Jane & Steven Collins

Lord & Lady Collins of Mapesbury

Rhonda & Richard Collins

The Colonel W.H Micholls Dec’d 
Charitable Trust

Sharon & Toby Coppel

Zoe & James Croock

Elaine & Jeremy Curtis

Norma & Jack Cynamon

Gabrielle & Lee Dagul

Rebecca & Gilles Dahan

Annette & Simon Dalah

Daniel Dangoor

Libby & Simon Dangoor

Elisheva & Daniel David

Rebecca & Jack Davidson

Benjamin Davis

Rochelle & Stephen Davis

Davis-Rubens Charitable Trust

Debbie & Adam Dawson

Mr Paul Dewinter &  
Mrs Judy Dewinter BEM

Mr Jonathan Dimson &  
Dr Jane Neerkin

Saul Doctor

Joshua Domb

Danielle & Brian Donne

Elana & Eden Dwek

Julian Dwek

Alessandra & Marco Dwek

Daniella & Adino Ebrahimoff

Dara & David Ebrahimoff

Sophie & Paul Eden

Mr Daniel Ehrlich & Dr Louise Howard

Adrienne & Mark Ehrnreich

Sarah & Eli Elias

Beverley & Steven Emden

David Esterkin & Marli Stein

Tania & Howard Falk

Claudia & Richard Fetterman

Cassie & Mathew Finn

Paul Flaum

Mr & Mrs Edward Fleischmann

Margaret & Geoffrey Forman

Clive Fortes

Judy & David Fox

Melissa & Scott Franklin

Michelle & James Frost

Pamela & Alan Gabbay

Stephen Gee

Emma Gee

Nathan Gelber

Ruth & Mark Geller

Mr Jonathan Geller &  
Ms Karen Mattison MBE

Caroline & Alexander Gerbi

Jewish Care is grateful to our Friends of Jewish Care for their continued 
generous support.

Friends

Karen & Joseph Gerrard

Amanda & Mark Gershinson

Mr Zachary Gertler & Mrs Candida 
Gertler OBE

Lindsey & David Gilbert

Leslie Gilbert

Mr Michael Gilbert &  
Dr Shelley Gilbert MBE

Glentree International

Sarah & James Glyn

Debra & Mark Gold

Rebecca & Mark Goldbart

Michelle & Jonathan Goldberg

Ms Ylana Roback & Mr Michael 
Goldberg

Juliet & Adam Goldin

David Goldstein

Ann Goldstein

Lara & Michael Goldstein

Galit & Steven Goldstone

Sir Roy Goode CBE QC & Lady 
Catherine Goode

Mina Goodman

Talya & Grant Gordon

Elizabeth & Lawrence Gould

Gilly Gray

Ruth & Melvyn Green

Ruth & Nicholas Green

Susan & Ellis Green

Emma & Antony Grossman

Mr Henry Grunwald OBE QC & Mrs 
Alison Grunwald QC

Barbara & Michael Haringman

Tracy & Mark Harris

Sheila & Howard Harris

Loretta & Ronnie Harris

Lisa & Stephen Harrison

Reva & Nigel Henry

Danielle & Trevor Hess

Jacqueline & Lewis Hill

Laura & James Hilton

Sandra & John Hilton

Elizabeth & Michael Hirst

Simone & Barnett Horwitz

Jess & Eli Houri

Leah & Adam Hurst

Sara & Phillip Hyman

Frances & Barrow Isaacs

Mr Marc Israel & Miss Carolyne Ellis

J & M Trust

Debbie & Andrew Jacobs

Suzanne & Nigel Jacobs

Daniel Jaffe

The Jane & Mike Grabiner  
Charitable Trust

Maxine & Harvey Jaskel

Norman & Doreen Joels

Carolyn & Nicholas Joels

Dr Suzanne Joels & Mr Andrew 
Morgan

Denise & David Joseph

Gabrielle & Adam Joseph

Brenda Josephs

Rosalind & David Judah

Miri Freud-Kandel & Jonathan Kandel

Sophie & Justin Kaplan

Jackie & Michael Karp

Jenna & Sam Kay

Adam Kaye

Lucy & Sam Kaye

Angela Kearsey

Vanessa & Simon Kenley

Clare & David Kershaw

Ann & Charles Kessler

Lisette & Mark Kingston

Klahr Charitable Trust

Mr Saul Klein OBE &  
Ms Daniella Jaff-Klein

Hanna & Robin Klein

Eva Klein

The Kohn Foundation

Kramer Charitable Trust

Caron & Ian Krieger

Dr Julian Kurer & Dr Michelle Kurer

Jonathan Kustow

Sacha & Max Kyte

Rosalind & Barry Landy

Tracy & David Landy

Roberta & Ben Lane

Shirley & Lewis Lane

The Latet Giving Group

Linda & Gary Laurence

Jacqueline & Jonathan Lavy

Maurice Lawee

Sandy Boss & Ian Lazarus

Berta & Leon Lazarus

Helen & Freddy Lehmann

Alan Leibowitz & Barbara Weiss

Robert Leigh

Ruth & Phillip Leigh

Paula & Martin Lent

Regina & Roger Leon

Pamela Lester

Dmitry Leus

Emma & Martin Leuw

Elizabeth & Lionel Leventhal

Gillian & Dennis Levine

Linda & Geoffrey Lewis

Benjamin Lewis

Joanne & Steven Lewis

Victor Librae

Anne Joseph & James Libson

Claire & Daniel Lipman

Danielle & Sam Lipton

Lady Rosa & Sir Sydney Lipworth QC

Louise & Darren Litton

Marianne & Herbert Lobl

Dina & Stephen Lucas

Samantha & Jonathan Lustig-Feldman

Lee & Raymond Lyons

Mactaggart Third

Sherrill & Barry Maisel

The Manifold Trust

Maxine & Stuart Marks

Belinda Marks

Jeanette & Michael Marx

Masonic Lodge of Tranquility

Fiorella & Stephen Massey

Emma & Brian May
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Friends

Jacqueline & Michael Meller

Heather & Robert Meyer

Lesley & Leslie Michaels

Joanna Millan

Susie & Andrew Miller

Danielle & Asher Miller

John Miller

Sharon & Malcolm Miller

Joyce & Edward Misrahi

Ben Missri

Robyn & Gary Mond

Barbara & Jonathan Moont

Susan & Howard Morgan

Mr Leslie Morgan OBE DL &  
Ms Rebecca Rubenstein

Karine & David Morris

Jennifer & Andrew Morris

Myra & Philip Morris

Robert Morris

David Morrison

Maxwell Morrison

Ruth & Michael Mowlem

The Muriel & Gershon Coren 
Charitable Foundation

Ilana & Rob Murray

Elizabeth & Tristan Nagler

Louise & Saul Nathan

Martin Nathan

Fiona & Peter Needleman

Dr & Mrs Dean Noimark

Caroline & Morris Nourani

Melanie & Saul Nurtman

Alison & Edward Olins

Susie & Adam Olins

Juliette & Michael Overlander

Rabbi Daniella Kolodny &  
Mr Robert Owen

Miss Melissa Sherling &  
Mr Benjamin Paisner

Lord Pannick QC & Lady Pannick

Ms Laura Marks OBE &  
Mr Dan Patterson

Nicky & Leigh Perl

Dr Wayne & Mrs Gillian Phillips 

Michelle & Adam Plainer

Lior & Craig Pollack

Josephine & Laurence Prince

Sandra & Jonathan Putsman

Claire & Robert Randall

The Rapp Family

Hana Rayner & Lionel Barnett

Tori & James Reichman

Philip Reid

Mr & Mrs Rembaum

Martin & Linda Reuben

Brendan Robinson

Lorraine & Melvin Robinson

Pamela & Nick Roditi

Kimberley & Nick Rose

Tania & Michael Rosehill

Mrs Jenifer Rosenberg OBE

Linda & Harvey Rosenblatt

Mr Ian Rosenblatt OBE &  
Mrs Emma Rosenblatt

Lizzie & Anthony Rosenfelder

Hilary & Clive Ross

Joanne & Lawrence Royston

Allyson & Daniel Rubin

Loretta & Brian Rubins

Tessa & Errol Rudnick

Nicky & Michael Sacher

Caroline & Gerry Samuels

Gail & Michael Sandler

H M Sassoon Charitable Trust

Conrad Schey

Marcelle & Robert Schogger

Hayley & James Scott

Mandy & David Seal

Angela & Douglas Sedley

Sefton Myers Charitable Trust 

Josephine & Richard Segal

Fiona & Jonathan Seitler

Ian Selby

James Sellar

Masako & David Semaya

Bari & Alan Shaffran

Leon Shall

Carol & Sidney Symons

Natalie & David Tahan

Nufar & Yaron Tal

Beverley & David Tankel

The Taurus Foundation

Angela & David Taylor

Vincent Tchenguiz

Carole & Paul Tisch

Jenny & Laurence Tish

Dr Jan Toledano &  
Mr Daniel Toledano QC

Michael Tory

Judy & Richard Townley

Rochelle & Marc Trup

Rita & Barry Tucker

The Tuesday Club

Raymond Turner

George Tyrrell

Vernon, May and  
Joyce Cohen Charitable Trust

Michele & David Vogel

Mr Arnold Wagner OBE &  
Mrs Sandra Wagner

Denise & Geoffrey Walters

Charlotte & Simon Warshaw

Marion & Michael Warshaw

Jonny Waxman &  
Samantha Waxman QC

Carolyn & Miles Webber

Françoise & David Winton

Michelle & Richard Wolff

Shelley & Merrick Wolman

Anna & Clive Wolman

Dr & Mrs Robin Woolfson

Stas Yoffe

Karen & Alon Zakaim

Naomi & Simon Zamet

Suzanne & Michael Zeitlin

Clare & Daniel Zinkin

Debbie & Derek Zissman

Gabrielle & Steven Sharpe

Louise & Benjamin Ewan Shaw

Debra & Barry Shaw

The Sheila & Denis Cohen  
Charitable Trust

Paul Sheldon

Chantal & James Sheridan

Suzi & Antony Shine

Katie & Ben Shooter

Helen & John Simon

Sylvia Slifka

Lilian Slowe

Adrian Smaus

Mandy & Lewis Smith

Natalie & David Smith

Hana & Brian Smouha

The Sol & Lillie Teff Foundation

Karin & Richard Solomons

David Sonn & Alison Fine

Sandra & Harold Sorsky

Jane Spack

Hazel Spear

Denise & Ivor Spiro

Toni & David Spitz

Shirley & Anthony Spitz

Elaine & Geoffrey Springer

Emma & David Stanton

Philip Stein

Max Steinberg

Mr Tim Steiner OBE

Meytal & Morris Stern

Dr Janine Sternberg &  
Mr Michael Sternberg QC KCFO

Nicola & Andrew Stewart

Susan & Michael Storfer

Philippa & Jimmy Strauss

Josef Sucharewicz

Janice & Peter Sugarman

Marlene & Paul Sugarman

Livia & Lawrence Sugarman

Sarah & Richard Sultman

Hannah & Alan Summers

Ilana & Gregory Swimer
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Lauren & Daniel Abrams

James Ashton

Lisa Barash

Misty & Joey Barnett

Charlotte & Alex Baroukh

Sofia & Jamie Beale

Donna Bengio

Jeremy Benisti

William Beresford

Louisa & Steven Black 

Rachel & Ashley Blake

Jonathan Blausten

Gabrielle Field & Ben Blume

Adam Bosme

Oliver Brecher

Emily & Oliver Brill

Simon Broch

Dean Brodesky

Tom Cantor

Emily Caplan

Sam Cicurel

Joshua Cohen

Oliver Cole

Emma Collett

Anthony Collins

Malie & Michael Conway

Louise & Garry Crystal

Nicole Dallal

Grace Davidson

Adam Doffman

Tate Edwards

Phanella Mayall Fine & Richard Fine 

Simon Fox 

Shelley & Paul Frankel

Reina & Andrew Freedman

Cassandra & Stephen Gevertz

Richard Gold

Avi Goldberg

Emily & James Goldstein

Cassie & Guy Goodall

Hayley & Daniel Grant

Patti & James Green

Harry Green

Benjamin Greenwold

Josh Greibach

Marcus Grossman

Nicole Grossman

Natasha Grossman

Jenna Harris

Jamie Harris

Georgia & Edward Harrison

Maxwell Heller

Jonathan Hill

Sara & Jonathan Hirschfield

Lauren & David Hirschfield

Lauren & Mark Hirschfield

Georgina & Daniel Hirschovits

Greg Ilsen

Lucy & Oliver Jackson

Emily & Tony Jacobs

Emily & Sam Jacobs

Adiva & Samuel Kalms

Vanessa Kandiyoti

Alan Kestel

George Kestel

Samuel Koch

Ashleigh & Daniel Lasry

Jacob Lauer

Jayne Lawson

Charlotte & Mark Lazarus

Tamar Lehmann

Daniel Lehmann

Katie Leuw

Viv & Andrew Levene

Lynsey & Benjamin Lever

Joseph Levi

Danielle & Jonathan Levine

Gabriella Wagerman & Ben Levy

Martha Levy

Zak Linden

Claudia & Adam Lipman

Jacob Loftus

Sara & Adam Margolis

Simon Marks

Cassy & Mark Martell

Jonathan Meller

James Meller

Josh Milan 

Sam Mintz

Simon Mostyn

Julie & Simon Murray

Robert Myerson

Katie Neville

Ana & Adam Newman

Jake Norton

Clark Norton

Georgia Olins

Charlotte & Mark Pasha

Tania Pears

Marianne Phillips

Tommy Pinhas

Leigh & Anthony Plaskow

Leah Port

Emily & Ben Poster 

Hannah-Beth & Daniel Price

Natanelle Rajwan

Alexandra & Dan Rickman

David Roden

Young Patrons

Jewish Care is delighted to have the support of our Young Patrons. Claudia Roden

Nat Roden

Natasha & Michael Rosen

Natalie & Neil Rosen

Jessica & Daniel Rosenberg

Lani & Jonathan Rosenblatt

Abigail & Daniel Roston

Jonathan Schogger

Caroline Sciama

Lucy & Jonathan Selby

Samantha & Daniel Sevitt

Sophie & Adam Shafron

Lauren Shahmoon

Amanda Shahmoon

Lana Landenberg &  
Benjamin Shem-Tov

Rob Sher

Antonia & Ralph Sherman

Ruth & Maxime Sieradzki

Zack Silver

Shoshi & Benjamin Silverblatt

Nick Simons

Brooke & Shaun Simons

Rina & Sam Sinyor

Charlotte & Jonny Sitton

Amelia Sopher

Anna Salomaa & Alex Springer

Benjamin Stelzer

Roxie & Daniel Sterling

Jake Sugarman

Lisa & Darren Swabel

Suzanne & Joseph Tager

Richard Taube

David Tawil

Naomi Testler

Joanne & Jacob Turner

Adam Tyler

Suzy Margulies & Benjamin Vos 

Aaron Wachsmann

Louise & Ben Waidhofer

Joanna & Paul Walker

Verity & Gabriel Weisz

Jessica Cohen & Elliot Werth

Timothy West

Jemma & Adrian Winburn

Nicole & Nathan Wogman

Joanne & Simon Wolanski

Jessica Zakay

Sophie & James Zimmerman
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Thanks

During these financially challenging 

times, Jewish Care remains grateful 

for the continued support of the many 

organisations, charitable trusts and 

statutory bodies which continue to 

fund our work. Income of this type 

permits us to maintain our services and 

helps us plan to respond to emerging 

changes in community needs. 

We would like to thank (in no particular 

order) the Department of Health and 

Social Care, the London Boroughs 

of Barking and Dagenham, Barnet, 

Bromley, Camden, Enfield, Hackney, 

Haringey, Harrow, Havering, Hillingdon, 

Islington, Kensington and Chelsea, 

Redbridge, Tower Hamlets, Waltham 

Forest, Wandsworth, Bedfordshire 

County Council, Birmingham City 

Council, Brighton and Hove City 

Council, East Sussex County Council, 

Essex County Council, Hertfordshire 

County Council, Kent County 

Council, Southend-on-Sea Borough 

Council, Westminster City Council, 

the Sidney Gold Community Trust 

Fund, the Rayne Trust, the Southend 

and District Aid Society, the Maurits 

Mulder Canter Charity, JAMI, World 

Jewish Relief, the League of Jewish 

Women and Edgware and District 

Reform Synagogue, the UJIA, Barnet 

CCG, Enfield CCG, Haringey CCG, 

Harrow CCG, Redbridge CCG, Tower 

Hamlets CCG, NHS Central London 

(Westminster) CCG, Barnet Carers 

Hub, Age UK Barnet, Compassion in 

Dying, the family of the late Maurice 

Lawson, the family of the late Betty and 

Aubrey Lynes, the Jewish Volunteering 

Network, the Jewish Agency for 

Israel, the UJA Federation of New 

York, Rothschild Foundation Hanadiv 

Europe, the English Community Care 

Association, the National Association 

of Jewish Care Homes, Barnet LINK, 

Councillor Caroline Clapper (Watling 

Ward) of Hertfordshire County Council, 

Six Point Foundation, The Childwick 

Trust, The Hirschel Foundation, Skills 

for Care, Jack Petchey Foundation, 

J E Posnansky Charitable Trust, The 

Ian Karten Charitable Trust, The M.K. 

Rose Charitable Trust, The Jewish 

Joint Burial Society, The Jewish Youth 

Fund, the Children’s Aid Committee 

Charitable Fund, the Canary Wharf 

Group, Clifford Chance, All Aboard, Ellis 

Birk Youth Trust, The Hobson Charity 

Limited and The Hospital Saturday 

Fund, New Era Foundation, The Rose 

Foundation, Vision Foundation. 

We are grateful for the continued 

support and advice given to Jewish 

Care by the Community Security 

Trust. We would also like to thank 

the Committee for Jewish Claims in 

Austria and the Conference on Jewish 

Material Claims against Germany, Inc. 

Thanks to the following organisations 

which have taken part in our Employee 

Volunteering programme: Citigroup, 

Clifford Chance, UBS, Linklaters, 

Mclaughlin & Harvey, KPMG, 

Department for Transport, Deloitte, 

PwC, ITV, MediaCom, Accenture, 

Bell Group Department for Business, 

Energy & Industrial Strategy, 

Department for Work and Pensions, 

Ernst & Young, Careys Group, Canary 

Wharf Group, Royal Bank of Scotland. 

And finally, thank you to all our 

individual donors and volunteers 

without whom so much of our work 

would not be possible.

Thank you to everyone whose support underpins everything we do.

Rhoda Ann Doreen Abel

Anthony John Abrahams

Benny Ahronee

Janet Avril Alkin

Ruth Ascher

Jacob Berg

David Lewis Berger

Cyril Bernstein

Leslie Bluestone

Murray Brookes

Leslie Caplan

Woolf Caplan

Marion Caro

Olga Chinn

Marjorie Phyllis Civval

Arnold Cohen

Monty Cohen

Norman Cohen

Cohen Edward Will Trust

Roberta  Collins

Herma Curzon

Zena Cutler

Robert & Helen Ehrenstein

Sylvia Freeman

Ghita Freund

Irene Garson

Ben Godfrey

Michael David Green

Ruth Green

Joseph Greenberg

Michael Harris

Andras Herskovits

David Hyman

Michael Karny

Fay Kaye

Renate Kirsten

Marcus Kneale

Dorothy Lane

Vicki Lazar

Alfred Levy

Stephen Litchfield

Margulies Discretionary Settlement

Lily Marks

Suzanne Marshall

Marie Michaels

Myra Morgan

Elsie Moss

Sadie Moss

Stanley & Sylvia Moss 

Delphine Myers

Eric Nieman

Eve Madeleine Noble

Enid Moira Oppenheim

Betty Posner

Sonia Doreen Quest

Sadie Sarah Raphael

Alice Sophie Rodwell

Dorothea Rose

Leonora Rosenberg

Elizabeth Rosenthal

Rita Ross

Sophie Roth

Paul Samet

Helen Beatrice Samuels

Annie Saville

Valerie Scrase

Jack Shaposnick

Frances Lilian Shaw

Michael Singer

Alan & Corinne Slavin

Brenda & Russell Smith

Frank Philip Sonkin

Louis Staal

Audrey Joyce Stern

Carolyn Sumberg

Muriel Temkin

Patricia Caroline Tuckman

Susan & David Vandecar

Gabriele Ruth Weil

Grace Weinstein

Lothar Weiss

Jonas Wilson

Sabina Wistrich

Margaret Stella Wolfson

Jewish Care send their condolences to the loved ones of the following 
people who sadly passed away and generously left a legacy to Jewish 
Care – for which we are deeply grateful. 

Legators
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Jewish Care

Amélie House, Maurice and Vivienne Wohl Campus

221 Golders Green Road, London NW11 9DQ

Telephone: 020 8922 2222 

jewishcare.org

Registered charity No. 802559

You can support us by calling 020 8922 2600 or email 

donations@jcare.org

 

You can volunteer with us by calling 020 8922 2288 or 

email VolunteersDepartment@jcare.org

 

You can lead with us by lending your skills and expertise  

by joining one of our many committees by calling  

020 8922 2288 or email VolunteersDepartment@jcare.org

Jewish Care has achieved so much over its rich history born out of 
working in partnership with others thanks to the incredible kindness, 
dedication and commitment of our supporters, volunteers, staff, 
committees, expert groups and members of both the community  
and wider community.
 
We are grateful to all those who support us and make our work possible.
 

You can follow us by Liking and Sharing our posts  

on social media

 

Thank you for all of your support this year, we could not do 

what we do without you.


